He stated that it is a newer and better system.  Moved 
by Council Member Johnson, seconded by Council Member Ball, to accept the new machines and 
accessories and to be responsible for the optional warranty and support services from Election 
Systems and Software at an annual cost of $8,900 (eight thousand, nine hundred dollars) beginning 
January 1, 2007.  Motion carried unanimously.  Mr. Elzroth thanked Council. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) LAND PURCHASE: 

Mr. Jim Daniel, Executive Director, Economic Development Commission, came before Council.

[...]

He stated that although funds are available at this time to only four lanes 
to Firetower Road, DOT is buying up the right-of-way all the way to the Park.  He stated that DOT 
needs approximately 4.45 acres of the County=s property that fronts Highway 68.  Mr. Daniel stated 
that Hampton County will receive $45,000 (forty-five thousand dollars) for the 4.45 acres.   

Mr. Daniel stated that $45,000 for the 4.45 acres equates to about $10,112 per acre.  He stated that 
when the County purchased the 122.5 acres from Mike Copeland, the County paid about $8,570 
(eight thousand, five hundred seventy dollars) per acre.  Mr. Daniel stated that the funds generated 
from this will be put in the Lowcountry Regional Industrial Park Fund.  Moved by Council Member 
Ball, seconded by Council Member Johnson, to approve the sale of approximately 4.45 acres of land 
in the Lowcountry Regional Industrial Park to the South Carolina Department of Transportation 
(SCDOT) for $45,000 (forty-five thousand dollars) and to authorize the Chairman or Vice Chairman 
of the County Council to execute the documents.  Motion carried unanimously. 

HAMPTON COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
TUESDAY; JANUARY 18, 2005; 6:00 P. M. 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, B. T. DeLOACH BUILDING, HAMPTON, SC

[...]

Jim Daniel, Executive Director, Economic Development Commission stated that Council 
awarded a contract to Stantec in June 2004 to develop a master plan and engineer two, ten acre sites 
in the Lowcountry Regional Industrial Park.  Mr. Daniel stated that: 

$ the contract was for $38,885 (thirty-eight thousand, eight hundred eighty-five 
dollars).   

$ the plan was put on hold as the County negotiated with Mike Copeland and Tom 
Johnson to acquire the front half of the Park.   

$ the whole scope and services needed has changed due to the reconfiguration of the 
park.   

$ Stantec had submitted a new bid based on the new and different needs.   
$ the bid submitted is $44,350 (forty-four thousand, three hundred fifty dollars).   
$ under the original plan, the County was going to master plan approximately 300 

acres, create two, ten acre shovel ready sites and perform various environmental tests 
including Phase One, Wetlands and Geo Technical work.   

$ because of a site certification grant from Commerce, the County no longer needed to 

Mr. Daniel stated that it was recommended that Stantec be awarded the contract for $44,350 (forty-
four thousand, three hundred fifty dollars).  Moved by Council Member Johnson, seconded by 
Council Member Ball, to approve the revised contract with Stantec with the new contract amount 
being $44,350 (forty-four thousand, three hundred fifty dollars).  Motion carried unanimously. 

LANDFILL WELL INSTALLATION: 
 Administrator Posey stated the following: 

$ The Department of Health and Environmental Services (DHEC) had requested that 

these wells be installed in 2001.   

spend money on the environmental tests, since the grant will pay for the tests.

[...]

$ all funds for the work will come from the Lowcountry Regional Industrial Park 
account.   

$ no taxpayer funds will be used for this project.   

$ Three groundwater monitoring wells needed to be installed at the landfill.   

$ Quotes were received from seven contractors ranging from $6,265 (six thousand two 
hundred sixty-five dollars) to $10,230 (ten thousand, two hundred thirty dollars). 

$ These are basic quotes and may vary on developmental times per well. 
$ It was recommended that the lowest bid be accepted from Cypress Bay to install 

three wells.   
$ Davis and Floyd are responsible for the testing of all wells at the landfill and will 

assist in the installation of the new wells.   
$ The cost of the wells are not budgeted.   
$ The wells could be paid from the projected sale of 220 tons of scrap metal collected 

at the landfill.   
$ The strap metal will produce a minimum of $14,625 (fourteen thousand, six hundred 

twenty-five dollars).   
$ This will cover the cost of installation which will satisfy DHEC=s requirements. 

Moved by Council Member Johnson, seconded by Council Member Ball, to accept the low bid of 
$6,265 (six thousand, two hundred sixty-five dollars) from Cypress Bay for the installation of three 
groundwater monitoring wells.  Motion carried unanimously.   

CAPITAL PROJECTS PROGRESS REPORT: 
Administrator Posey stated that having moved forward on Council directions, she has met with